
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Monday, 1st August, 2016
Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield Centre
Contact: Robert Harris 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 7th April 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

**** For Information 

4  Transforming Care Briefing (Pages 5 - 10)
Report from Learning Disabilities Commissioning Manager attached

**** For Discussion/Decision 

5  Localities Approach for Southend-on-Sea (Pages 11 - 78)
Joint report from the Associate Director of Integrated Care Commissioning and 
BCF Project Manager attached.

6  Better Care Fund - Update and Section 75 Agreement (Deed of Variation) 
(Pages 79 - 372)
Joint report of the Pooled Fund Manager and BCF Project Manager attached.

7  Joint Adult Prevention Strategy (Pages 373 - 410)
Report of the Head of Health Development attached.

8  Summary of HWB Performance Indicator Report 1 Aug 2016 (Pages 411 - 
418)
Report of the Health & Wellbeing Board advisor attached

9  Forward Plan (Pages 419 - 420)
Forward Plan attached

10  A Better Start Programme Progress (Pages 421 - 422)
Report attached

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Thursday, 7th April, 2016
Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield Centre

Present: Councillor Moyies (Chair)
Dr Garcia-Lobera (Vice-Chair), 
Councillors Evans, Lamb, Velmurugan, Betson, 
Mr R Tinlin, Ms A Atherton, Ms A Semmence, Ms M Craig, Dr 
Chaturvedi, Mr N Leitch and Ms C Doorly, Mr M McCann* and Ms W 
Smith*

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Mr Walters, Ms E Hammans, Mr J O'Loughlin, Mr R Harris Mr B 
Martin and Mr J Lambert

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.15 pm

753  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Willis (no substitute), Mr A 
Pike/Mr A McIntyre (substitute: Ms W Smith), Ms S Morris (substitute: Mr M 
McCann), Mr S Leftley and Ms S Hardy.

754  Declarations of Interest 

The following members declared interests as indicated below:-

(a) Councillor Salter – Agenda Item 7 (Essex Success Regime Briefing) – Non-
pecuniary interest - husband is Business Unit Director at Southend Hospital for 
surgical services including oral surgery – urology;
(b) Dr J G Lobera – Agenda Item 7 (Essex Success Regime Briefing) – Non-
pecuniary interest – practicing GP;
(c) Dr K Chaturvedi – Agenda Item 7 (Essex Success Regime Briefing) – Non-
pecuniary interest – practicing GP;
(d) Councillor Velmurugan – Agenda Item 7 (Essex Success Regime Briefing) – 
Non-pecuniary interest – practicing GP.

755  Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 9th February 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 9th February 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

756  Childhood Obesity - update on Task & Finish Group 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an 
update on the work of the Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group.

1

3



Resolved:

That the report and the proposals for taking forward action to tackle childhood 
obesity in Southend-on-Sea, be noted.

757  Children & Young Peoples Plan 2016-2017 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Children’s Services, Southend 
Borough Council, which presented the 2016-17 Children & Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP) for consideration.

In response to a specific question regarding the delivery of the targets within the 
CYPP the Head of Children’s Services advised that the targets are ambitious and 
deliverable within the resources available.

The Board commented on the delivery of targets in respect of the Health and 
Wellbeing strategic ambition 8 (housing) and noted that the targets concerning 
adequate affordable housing may need to be revisited in light of the Government’s 
proposed changes to the planning regime.

Resolved:

That the 2016-17 Children & Young People’s Plan be endorsed.

758  A Better Start Programme Briefing 

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation from the Director of ‘A Better Start’ 
which provided an overview of the outcomes in the first year of operation and the 
challenges and opportunities for Year 2 of the ‘A Better Start Southend.’  The Board 
also considered the Executive Action Plan for ‘A Better Start Southend’ and was 
asked to comment on and provide feedback on the action plan.

The Board was reminded that it was the management and governance body 
responsible for overseeing the delivery of ‘A Better Start Southend’ and would at 
future meetings receive progress reports, etc against the action plan.

The Board asked a specific question regarding primary care and it was advised that 
work was taking place with the Southend CCG and the delivery of primary care will 
be locality based.

Resolved:

1. That the PowerPoint presentation on ‘A Better Start Southend’ be noted.

2. That the Executive Action Plan be approved.

759  Essex Success Regime Briefing 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Officer, Southend CCG, which provided 
an update on the Mid and South Essex Success Regime, including current 
requirements for Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) as part of the 
NHS Five Year Forward View.

2



The Board asked a number of questions relating to information sharing, the merger 
of hospitals and the sustainability of delivering the significant savings required.  In 
response to these questions the Board noted the following:-

 Information/data sharing – The aim was to improve the sharing of patient 
information across health and social care and provide a full and complete shared 
care record of the patient.  Nationally the Department of Health and NHS Policy 
was to move towards the provision of digitised records at the point of need and 
£1.3 billion had been designated nationally to facilitate digitised patient records 
across the health sector.

 Merger of Hospitals – Assurance was provided that the three hospitals in the 
region were not merging.  A Joint Committee consisting of representatives of the 
three hospitals had been set-up to provide greater collaboration and does not 
replace the statutory responsibilities of the three hospitals.

 Provision of primary care – It was noted that there were two major workstreams 
in respect to primary care and there was a significant amount of work to do in 
this area which will be taken forward as one of the six areas for change identified 
under the Success Regime.

 Sustainability/Further Integration of CCGs – The Board was advised that there 
was not nationally an appetite for further integration of CCGs.  It was noted that if 
the CCGs were merged there would not be the necessary clinical leadership and 
focus on local needs.  However, it was recognised that there were areas that the 
CCGs could work more effectively together and one of the options being 
explored as part of the Success Regime was looking at how each CCG could 
take a lead on a specific issue.

 Investment in Prevention – This was a key area of focus and was included in the 
six areas of change to sustain local services and improve care as part of the 
Success Regime.

 Engagement and Consultation – The next steps and milestones were referred to.  
The options will be refined between end of May and early September 2016 with 
a view to consultation on service changes, etc between September to December 
2016.

Resolved:

That the report and update on the Mid and South Essex Success Regime, including 
the requirements for STPs as part of the NHS Five Year Forward View, be noted.

760  Better Care Fund Plan 2016/17 

The Board considered  a report of the BCF Project Manager which outlined the 
requirements and planning process of the Better Care Fund (BCF) for 26/17; 
presented the draft BCF Plan for 2016/17 and sought agreement to delegate 
authority to the Corporate Director for People (SBC), the Chief Officer Southend 
CCG in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
to make any minor amendments to the plan and enable any updates and the final 
BCF plan for 2016/17 to be submitted to NHS England by 25th April 2016.

Resolved:

1. That the planning requirements and process for the BCF 20-16/17 be noted.

3



2. That the draft BCF Plan for 2016/17 be noted.

3. That authority, to make any required minor amendments and sign off the final 
BCF Plan for 2016/17, be delegated to the Corporate Director for People (SBC), the 
Chief Officer Southend CCG in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board.

761  Progress Report 

The Board considered the following reports from the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Advisor:-

(a) Mental Health actions actions which would feed into the Mental Health Strategy;
(b) Progress report against the HWB Performance Indicators;
(c) The Health & Wellbeing Board Forward Plan for 2016/17.

The Board was also informed that the Community Recovery Pathway actions were 
feeding into the integrated care work and that a formal update would come to 
June’s Board meeting.

Resolved:

That the reports covering the above matters be noted.

Chairman:

4



Report Title Page 1 of 6 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board

(Joint) Report of Simon Leftley, Director for People
……………

to

Health & Wellbeing Board
on

15th June 2016

Report prepared by: Glyn Jones, Learning Disabilities 
Commissioning Manager, Integrated Commissioning Team, 

Southend-on-Sea.

For information 
only

X For discussion Approval required

Transforming Care

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) / Part 2

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on Transforming Care

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note and approve the Transforming Care Partnership (Previously Pan 
Essex) Action Plan and the continuing work of partners.

3. Background & Context

3.1. Transforming Care is a
[...]
 regarding 
the formation of commissioning Localities for health & social care in Southend 
on Sea; and

1.2 Demonstrate how an integrated complex care co-ordination service might fit 
with the Locality approach; 

2 Recommendations

HWB are asked to;

2.1 Discuss and note the locality approach to be adopted and that it will be based 
on 4 Localities in Southend on Sea.

3 Background 

3.1 The vision for the Locality approach is that a Locality is the central place where 
integrated health and social care interventions are delivered and co-ordinated, 
this represents a shift away from the hospital and into the community.

3.2 Each Locality will utilise existing (or new) NHS / Council estate to provide 
primary, community and social care services working in a multi-disciplinary 
team environment and a complex care service for a risk stratified cohort of 

Agenda

Item No.

11

5



2

patients and carers. Further, the locality approach is aligned to the Essex 
Success Regime.

3.3 A complex care co-ordination service has been developed and is currently 
subject to approval. The service has been developed so that it is aligned to the 
Locality approach. It will support primary care and community services in 
ensuring patients receive the right care at the right time and in the right place.

3.4 The Locality approach and integrated services that exist within are aligned to 
the actions from the pre board discussion items held by HWB regarding Mental 
Health, Community Recovery Pathway and Integrated Childrens service.

3.5 During the course of quarter 1 2016 / 2017 the Joint Associate Director of 
Integrated Care Commissioning led an engagement process with the members 
of the Clinical Executive Committee SCCG to introduce the detail behind the 
Locality approach and the complex care service. The team has also engaged 
with system leaders from both commissioners (SCCG and the Council) and 
providers (SBC, SUHFT and SBC) in developing the Locality approach. 

The propos
[...]
ed across Southend through a 
staged approach;

3.12.1 There will be a period of testing, which includes; the clustering of GP practices 
into a Locality framework; the further development of MDTs; the co-location of 
SPoR and the Access team; and locating a social care worker at a GP 
practice to embed the way in which health and social care work together.

3.12.2 Implementation of full locality approach, alignment with wider transformation 
programmes such as Adult Social Care redesign and community health 
services.

3.13 The four Localities are expected to be fully operational by April 2017.

Complex Care Co-ordination service

3.14 Within each locality there will be the provision of primary, community and social 
care. The complex care service will be delivered to support these services 
ensuring that ‘complex care’ patients have their care co-ordinated and 
delivered so as to avoid unnecessary interactions within the system.

3.15 The aim / vision of the complex care service is to provide those identified with 
complex care needs with a service that co-ordinates their health and social 
care provision based upon existing services and need. Their care is currently 
provided in an uncoordinated and inconsistent manner which is not tailored to 

14



5

the specific needs of the patients nor is it most efficient use of resources. The 
aim of the service is to ensure care needs are assessed, care plans are co-
designed through an established MDT approach and care is delivered in a co-
ordinated way. 

Alignment with the Locality Approach

3.16 The diagram below provides an over view of the complex care co-ordination 
service and how this interfaces with the Locality Approach and the transitional 
pathway.

3.17 A complex care co-ordination service will be in operation from 1st October 2016 
across the borough of Southend to provide a co-ordination of existing health, 
social care and community services for an identified and risk stratified complex 
care cohort. 

[...]
8



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Joint Report of

Simon Leftley, Corporate Director for People, SBC
Melanie Craig, Chief Officer, Southend CCG

to
Health & Wellbeing Board

on
01 August 2016

Report prepared by:
Ian Ambrose, BCF Pooled Fund Manager, Southend Borough Council

Nick Faint, BCF Project Manager

For discussion For information 
only

Approval 
required X

Better Care Fund – Update and Section 75 Agreement (Deed of Variation)

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
regarding the current status of the Southend Better Care Fund (BCF) 16/17 
plan; and to request that HWB note the Section 75 agreement deed of 
variation.

2 Recommendations

2.1 HWB are asked to NOTE  the approved status of the Southend BCF plan 16/17 
and NOTE the Section 75 agreement deed of variation;

3 Background 

3.1 The BCF for 2015/16 was established between Southend Clinical 
Commissioning Group (SCCG) and Southend on Sea Borough Council (SBC) 
from 1st April 2015. It is underpinned by a legal Section 75 (s75) Agreement 
between the two organisations that sets out the proposed schemes to be 
funded, the required flows of income into the pooled budget and the distribution 
back to the scheme leads.

3.2 Throughout the course of 2015/16 HWB has reported quarterly BCF activity to 
NHS England. A return was submitted for Q4 2014/15, Q1, Q2, Q3 & Q4 
2015/16. 

3.3 In January 2016 a Policy Framework (at Appendix 1) was published by the 
Department of Health (DoH) and the Department for Communities and Local 

Agenda

Item No.

79

6



2

Government (DCLG) which provides direction for HWBs in formulating BCF 
plans for 2016/17. Sections 3.6 – 3.8 provide a summary of the Policy 
Framework.

3.4 The technical planning guidance and detailed direction to enable local areas to 
draft the BCF plans for 2016
[...]


372



Report Title Page 1 of 6 Report Number

Southend Health & Wellbeing Board
Report of Director of Public Health

……………
to

Health & Wellbeing Board
on

1st August 2016

Report prepared by: James Williams Head of Health 
Development

For information 
only

For discussion
X

Approval required

                           Southend-on-Sea Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 2016-2021

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)
Lesley Salter Executive Councillor for Health and Adult Social Care

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present the Southend-on-Sea Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 2016 -2021.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to discuss and provide feedback on 
the draft Southend-on-Sea Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 2016-2021 and 
associated action plan.

3. Background & Context

3.1. The Care Act (2014) placed a new duty on local authorities to promote 
individual wellbeing and provide prevention services. This duty requires the 
Council and its partners (NHS Southend CCG) to provide or arrange services 
that prevent, reduce or delay the need for support among local people and their 
carers.

3.2. Prevention in the context of this paper refers to any intervention or action that 
prevents, reduces or delays deterioration in the physical and mental health of 
adults resident in Southend. For example, admission (or readmission) to 
hospital that could have been prevented if an individual was provided with the 
skills to self-manage their chronic condition, or permanent placement in a 
residential care setting due to an individual not being able to live independently 
due to social isolation.  

3.3. There are 3 generally accepted types of preventative activity. 

Agenda
Item No.

373

7



Report Title Page 2 of 6 Report Number

3.4 Primary prevention

Primary prevention is defined as interventions and services aimed at individuals 
who have no current particular health or social care support needs. The aim of 
primary prevention is to help people a
[...]
) Empower people to be 

more in control of their care

Ambition 7. Protecting 
health 

a) Increase access to health 
screening

b) Increase offer of 
immunisations 

c) Infection control to 
remain a priority for all 
care providers

d) Severe weather plans in 
place

e) Improve food hygiene in 
the Borough

Ambition 8. Housing 
a) Work together to;

o Tackle homelessness
o  Deliver health, care & 
housing in  a more joined up 
way

b) Adequate affordable housing
c) Adequate specialist housing
d) Understand condition and 

distribution of private sector 
housing stock, to better focus 
resources 

Ambition 9. Maximising 
opportunity

a) Have a joined up view of 
Southend’s health and care 
needs 

b) Work together to 
commission services more 
effectively

c) Tackle health inequality 
(including improved access 
to services)

d) Promote opportunities to 
thrive; Education, 
Employment

378



1 
 

 

 

 
 

Southend-on-Sea 
Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 

2016-2021 
 
 

 

                 
 

  

379



2 
 

Contents 

Foreword          3 

1.0 Our Vision         4 

Mission         4 

Strategic aims 

2.0 Introduction         5 

Definition of prevention       6 

The case for prevention       7 

The local context 

3.0 The Context         8 

National policy                   8 

National context – the extent of the problem          10 

What  works                14 

4.0 The Links with other Strategies       15    

                        

5.0 Delivering the Strategy       16 

Implementing, monitoring and evaluation    17 

Innovation                17 

Key priority areas        18 

High level prevention indicators      20 

Oversight         22 

Summary         23 

Action plan         25 

6.0 References               33 

  

“Invest in prevention, not remediation. 

 Invest in flourishing lives, not in correcting problems after they appear.” 

‘Professor James Heckman Nobel Laureate’ 

 

380



3 
 

Foreword 
 
I am delighted  to introduce
[...]
terprise, skills and aspirations, all of which contribute 
to the realisation of A Better Start objectives. 

 
 

B7 Young people who are not in education 
employment or training (NEET) who live 
in areas that are within the 30% most 
deprived areas in England 

The Indicators Progress Report now includes a breakdown of the quantities of young people in Southend who are not in education, 
employment or training and who live in an area which is classed as being within the; 

 0-10% most deprived areas in England: 29 young people (previously 40 reported at April’s HWB) 

 11-20% most deprived areas in England: 44 young people (previously 53 reported at April’s HWB) 

 21-30% most deprived areas in England 23 young people (previously 29 reported at April’s HWB) 
 
The notes in the HWB Indicators Progress Report highlight that some of these young people have medical or mental health conditions 
that are preventing them from re-engaging and that with the right support, individuals could move on to positive outcomes. 

 

Reviewing indicators – Aug2016 
 

-We are working to strengthen reporting for certain indicators now that we have a year’s worth of data. 
i.e. we are now able to establish a baseline for several measures around physical activity which will 
enable us to set appropriate targets, in line with the Physical Activity Strategy & associated action plan. 
 

-Additionally, we are looking to refine indicators where work programmes have changed, or where 
different measures can add increased value to the work of the HWB Board (see notes for B3.1 & B3.2) 
 

-We are also looking at what new indicators might now be introduced to assess performance and need. 
i.e. monitoring levels of affordable housing in the borough. 

411

8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Southend HWB Strategy Refresh 2015-16

HWB Indicators Progress Report Aug16 

PLEASE PRINT IN A3 COLOUR

Name Ref
Contact/ 

Source

Reporting 

period

Annual Target 

2015-16

Previous 

status
[...]

Number of Southend residents accessing 

apprenticeships in 14/15 has increased slightly 

from the previous year but only back to the high 

of 12-13. Apprenticeships are a focus of the 

current government, looking at increasing to 3 

million national (England and Wales)  by end of 

term of the government. 

Working with employers to increase the number of 

apprenticeships available. Working with providers to ensure 

provision is there to meet demands. Raising awareness in 

schools of apprenticeship opportunities. SBC developing 

their own health and social care apprenticeships in addition 

to its current apprenticeship offer 

HWB partners can attend careers fairs to promote their 

organisations and engage with potential apprentices

There are skills shortages in the health and social care 

sector and it would be beneficial to increase the 

opportunities of apprenticeships available in this 

sector. Health & Care sector partners could identify 

where vacancies can be accessed by  apprentices. 

Forward planning would be useful, i.e. where are the 

current and future gaps caused by retirement and 

increase in demand for social care etc.   

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Residents who are 16-18 years 

who are not participating in 

education, employment or 

training (NEET)

B6

(Former 

NI 117)

Michael 

Barrett for 

DMT report, 

Wendy 

Hackett for 

narrative

Monthly /

Period

(Apr to

Mar)

7%

(Aiming to 

provide 

numerical 

context in 

future 

reporting)

5.5%

(Oct15)

4.8%

(Nov15)

3.8%

(Feb16)

3.6% 

(Apr16)
7%

Aim to 

minimise

3.6% young people are currently NEET – this is 

reducing as the intelligence around young 

people’s activities is being identified through 

tracking.  There has been changes of funding to 

training providers – as they now get payment by 

results – this has had an impact on our most 

vulnerable young people – who may need extra 

support to stay engaged and complete training 

courses. 

Apr16: Personal advi
[...]
 pay?

The programme has five core outcomes

1. System change: The  systems delivering support to young children and their parents 
will be transformed, with co-production and community engagement at their heart

2. Children’s social and emotional development: Children will have positive social 
and emotional wellbeing, a nurturing and loving family environment leading to 
supportive and secure relationships.

3. Children’s communication and language development: Children will be spoken, 
read, sung to and praised, enjoying the increased stimulation that leads to speech 
and vocabulary development.

4. Children’s diet and nutrition: Children and mothers will enjoy healthy perinatal, 
infant and child nutrition, preventing the issues that arise from poor diet in pregnancy 
and early years.

5. Community resilience: Communities in Southend will be self-supporting, influence 
change and take control of their families’ lives, with raised aspirations for their 
children’s future.

Progress to date
Much of our programme activity to date has been focused on outcomes 2, 3 and 4 – setting 
up the ‘test and learn’ of services and interventions in our 6 target wards (Kursaal, Milton, 
Shoeburyness, Victoria, Westborough and West Shoebury) with a view to up-scaling these 
across Southend where they prove to be effective in improving outcomes for children.

We are now focusing on projects which are key to achieving our systems change ambition 
which includes development of the Bank, setting up the Centre for Innovation / Excellence, 
workforce development and economic inclusion.

Running through all this activity – and at the heart of A Better Start - is the principle of co-
production between partners and with the community. This will require a fundamental shift 
in the way that the need of services is identified, how services are commissioned, and how 
they are designed and delivered. And we will need governance arrangements at all levels 
that support and enable this.

There will be a short presentation at the meeting on different models of co-production and 
Members are invited to consider the challenges and opportunities this presents for achieving 
the A Better Start ambition in Southend.

Alison Clare
interim Programme Director, 22 July 2016

421

10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 7th April 2016
	4 Transforming Care Briefing
	5 Localities Approach for Southend-on-Sea
	Appendix 1a Aug 2016 HWB 160606 Locality Approach Options Appraisal
	Appendix 1b Aug 2016 HWB 160606 Locality Approach Options Appraisal

	6 Better Care Fund - Update and Section 75 Agreement (Deed of Variation)
	Appendix 1 BCF Policy Framework 2016_2017
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Title: Better Care Fund, Policy Framework 2016/17
	Author: SCLGCP/ SCP/ Integrated Care Policy / 11120 
	Document Purpose:  Policy
	Publication date: 
	01/2016
	Target audience:
	Contact details: 
	2016/17 Better Care Fund
	Policy Framework

	Contents
	Background
	Beyond the 2016-17 Better Care Fund

	1. The Statutory and Financial Basis of the Better Care Fund
	2. Conditions of Access to the Better Care Fund
	3. The Assurance and Approval of the Local Better Care Fund Plans
	4. National Performance Metrics
	5. Implementation 2016-17
	Annex A: Detailed Definitions of National Conditions
	Annex B: Assurance and Approval of Better Care Fund Plans

	Appendix 2 BCF Technical Planning Guidance 2016_2017
	Appendix 3 160705 Better Care Approval Letter Southend On Sea
	Appendix 4a 160305 Southend on Sea BCF Stage 3 Submission_Plan 2016_17_SIGNED OFF_CLEAN
	Appendix 4b Better Care Fund 2016-17 Planning Template - Submission 3 - Southend on Sea
	Appendix 5 Southend BCF S75 Deed of Variation 2016-17
	Appendix 6 s75 Agreement - BCF - March 2015

	7 Joint Adult Prevention Strategy
	Appendix Southend Prevention Strategy Template  - 12 July draft 2016

	8 Summary of HWB Performance Indicator Report 1 Aug 2016
	Indicators WORKI

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Monday, 1st August, 2016
Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
Councillors Callaghan, *Endersby, *Davidson and Evans
Dr A Atherton, Mr N Faint, Ms C Doorly, *Ms S Baker, Ms A 
Semmence, Mr R Tinlin, Mr N Leitch, *Mr A Brogan, *Mr M Rangue, 
*Mr J Findlay, Ms M O’Callaghan

*Substitutes in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Mr R Harris, Mr R Walters, Ms A Claire
Also in attendance: Councillors J Moyies (Observer – People 
Scrutiny Committee Chairman) and Mr C Cormack (observer – 
Southend CCG).

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 6.30 pm

195  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Willis (no substitute), 
Lamb (substitute: Cllr Davidson), Ayling (substitute: Cllr Endersby), M Craig 
(substitute: M Rangue), S Morris (substitute: A Brogan), S Leftley (substitute: S 
Baker), S Hardy (substitute: J Findlay), Dr Chaturvedi (no substitute) and Dr J 
Garcia (no substitute).

196  Declarations of Interest 

The following members declared interests as indicated below:-

(a) Councillor Moyies – Minute 200 (Localities Approach for Southend) – non-
pecuniary interest – member of the task and finish group for Shoeburyness;

(b) Councillor Davidson – Minute 200 (Localities Approach for Southend) – non-
pecuniary interest – Council appointed Governor at Southend Hospital.

197  Questions from Members of the Public 

The Chairman responded to a written question received from Mr Ali.

198  Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 7th April 2016 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th April 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.



199  Transforming Care Briefing 

The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director for People which 
provided an update on Transforming Care.

Resolved:

That the Transforming Care Partnership (previously Pan Essex) Action Plan 
and the continuing work of partners, be noted.

200  Localities Approach for Southend-on-Sea 

The Board considered a joint report from the Corporate Director for People, 
SBC and the Chief Officer, Southend CCG, which provided a briefing and 
update regarding the formation of commissioning localities for health and social 
care in Southend.  The report also demonstrates how an integrated complex 
care co-ordination service might fit with the locality approach.

The Board asked a number of questions relating to GP engagement, the 
timescales to implement the locality approach and the ‘end of life’ transition 
pathway.  In response to these questions the Board noted:-

 GP Engagement – There was an extensive process of engagement with all 
GPs and the locality approach has been well received.  A number of 
‘workshops’ will be taking place to develop the next steps to implement the 
approach.
 

 Timescale – There was every confidence that the four localities would be fully 
operational by April 2017.

 ‘End of Life’ – A significant amount of work was taking place to identify what 
those in the ‘end of life’ cohort want and it would be aligned to the integrated 
complex care co-ordination service.  It was stressed that regardless of what 
stage of life the individual was there would be a system in place to support 
them and ensure good quality of life.

Resolved:

That the locality approach based on 4 Localities be approved.

201  Better Care Fund - Update and Section 75 Agreement (Deed of 
Variation) 

The Board considered a joint report form the Corporate Director for People, 
Southend Council, and the Chief Officer, Southend CCG, which provided an 
overview of the current status of the Southend Better Care Fund (BCF) 2016/17 
and the Section 75 agreement deed of variation.

Resolved:

That the approved status of the Southend BCF Plan 2016/17 and the Section 
75 agreement deed of variation be noted.



202  Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which presented 
the Southend-on-Sea Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 2016-2021.

The Board proposed that a multi-agency delivery group should be set-up to 
oversee the delivery of the Joint Adult Prevention Strategy.

Resolved:

That the Southend-on-Sea Joint Adult Prevention Strategy 2016-2021 and 
associated action plan, be noted.

203  Summary of HWB Performance Indicator Report 1 Aug 2016 

The Board considered a report from the HWB Advisor which provided a 
progress update on performance against the HWB Performance Indicators.

The Board noted that a number of the performance measures were being 
reviewed and refined so that they are aligned to local issues and needs.  The 
Board also noted that a European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) related 
funding application for business support activity may be at risk due to Britain’s 
pending exit from the EU.  It was emphasised that while still part of the EU 
funding bids should continue to be progressed.

The Board was informed that a significant amount of intensive work was taking 
place to address the performance indicator around young people who are not in 
education, employment or training (NEET).

Resolved:

That the performance management progress report be noted.

204  Forward Plan 

The Board received the 2016/17 Forward Plan for information.

Resolved:

That the Forward Plan 2016/17 be noted.

205  A Better Start Programme Progress 

The Board was advised that at this point in the agenda it became the strategic 
body responsible for the governance of the ‘A Better Start Programme.’

The Board considered a report from the Interim Programme Director which 
provided an update on progress with A Better Start Programme in Southend 
which was in its second year.  A short PowerPoint presentation was also 
provided which covered more detailed aspects of the programme, including the 
five core outcomes and the ‘test and learn’ initiative.



The Board noted that the ‘test and learn’ initiative would be implemented in 6 
target wards (Kursaal, Milton, Shoeburyness, Victoria, Westborough and West 
Shoebury) with a view to expanding it across the whole borough, where the 
initiatives are shown to be effective in improving outcomes for children and 
young people.

Resolved:

That the progress on the A Better Start Programme be noted.

Chairman:


